



National Headquarters

Level 12
80 The Terrace
PO Box 2133
Wellington
New Zealand

Phone +64 4 496 3600

15 July 2021

Steven

By email: fyi-request-15767-c9c3a397@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Steven

Information Request – Fleet Information

I refer to your official information request dated 12 June 2021 asking for the following information:

1. *FENZ Full Current Fleet Information (Summarising of callsigns, year, make, model, location)*
2. *Type 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 Appliance Build and Cascade Information*
3. *Current Type 3 Project Information with regards to proposed builds with Scania and Emergency One group*
4. *Command/Hazmat Unit Appliance Build and Cascade Information*
5. *Miscellaneous Vans, Utes and Executive Vehicles Cascade Information*
6. *All Marine based resources FENZ currently own or have access to (E.g: Rescue Boats, Jetskis, Watercraft)*
7. *List of all Fire Stations, and their locations built from 2017 to present, which includes final cost of each station.*

Your request has been assessed in accordance with the provisions of the Official Information Act 1982. I have set out the decision on each part of your request in the Appendix to this letter.

You have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this response. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602.

Yours sincerely

Raewyn Bleakley
Deputy Chief Executive, Office of the Chief Executive

encl

Appendix

1. FENZ Full Current Fleet Information (Summarising of callsigns, year, make, model, location)

I enclose the information you requested.

2. Type 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 Appliance Build and Cascade Information

I enclose the document *FL3-2 SCb Appliance cascade plan schedule*. Please note that there are no Types 3, 4, or 5 appliances currently being built. However, there are plans to build Type 3 appliances. We also intend to relocate some of the existing Type 4 appliances, specifically:

Registration No.	Current Station	Proposed Station
EDH767	Palmerston North City	Avalon
CJA343	Avalon	Palmerston North City
CTS964	Whanganui	Mount Maunganui
CQN976	Mount Maunganui	Whanganui
GIS814	Gisborne	Ellerslie
EES297	Ellerslie	Gisborne
FGY533	Invercargill	Christchurch City
DCA505	Christchurch City	Invercargill
EHE595	Nelson	Te Atatu
EHE617	Te Atatu	Nelson
FIREYS	Rotorua	Papatoetoe
FGY576	Papatoetoe	Rotorua

The timeframe for these moves has not yet been determined.

3. Current Type 3 Project Information with regards to proposed builds with Scania and Emergency One group

The Type 3 Appliance Acquisition Project has concluded the selection of manufacturers to be on the panel to supply the next generation Type 3 appliances. Negotiations are underway with two companies to build two trial appliances each (Pump and Pump Rescue Tender). The next steps of the process are to turn the suppliers' proposals into a full specification, confirm the contractual terms, and agree the build schedule and milestones.

4. Command/Hazmat Unit Appliance Build and Cascade Information

There are no Command/Hazmat Unit appliances currently being built. We do have a plan to relocate some of the existing Hazmat/Command Units, specifically:

Registration No.	Current Station	Proposed Station
FKG467	Gisborne	Wellington City
FCH77	Wellington City	Gisborne
FHF490	Dunedin City	Christchurch City
ELY999	Christchurch City	Dunedin City
FSG463	Hastings	Otara
FMY902	Otara	Hastings

FCH87	Invercargill	Auckland City
FMQ268	Auckland City	Invercargill

The timeframe for these moves has not yet been determined.

5. Miscellaneous Vans, Utes and Executive Vehicles Cascade Information

There is currently no cascade plan for miscellaneous vans, utes, and executive vehicles. This part of your request is therefore declined under section 18(e) of the Act as the information requested does not exist.

6. All Marine based resources FENZ currently own or have access to (E.g: Rescue Boats, Jetskis, Watercraft)

The below table sets out the marine-based resources listed in the Fire and Emergency Asset Register.

Region	Description
Te Hiku	Rescue Arancia 3.8m - rescue 1
Ngā Tai ki te Puku	Zodiac MR20CACSS - inflatable boat
Ngā Tai ki te Puku	14 Ft RIB
Ngā Tai ki te Puku	Rescue 40HP
Ngā Tai ki te Puku	Boat
Ngā Tai ki te Puku	ARNAICA IRB inflatable
Ngā Tai ki te Puku	Yamaha 30HP Outboard
Ngā Tai ki te Puku	Kawasaki Jetski STX15F

7. List of all Fire Stations, and their locations built from 2017 to present, which includes final cost of each station.

I enclose the information you requested. Station builds are project-based, and these costs are inclusive of the whole project cost which typically includes land preparation costs; fire station construction costs including fittings, fixtures, contractors margin; professional fees including design, structural and planning; and consent fees and development levies.

In July 2020, the government announced more than \$50 million from the Government's COVID Response Recovery Fund for the rebuild and upgrade of 26 fire stations. On the attached list, Pokeno Station received money from this fund.